

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF SACRAMENTO, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES F. SWEENEY
ERIC GRANT
SWEENEY, DAVIDIAN, GREENE
& GRANT LLP
8001 Folsom Boulevard
Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95826
(916) 388-5170

* Counsel of Record

KEVIN T. BAINE *
VICTORIA RADD ROLLINS
EMMET T. FLOOD
MICHAEL P. MORELAND
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Catholic Charities	3
B. Catholic Religious Beliefs.....	4
C. California Women’s Contraception Equity Act ...	5
D. Decisions Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE SCOPE OF ITS DECISION IN <i>EMPLOY- MENT DIVISION v. SMITH</i>	10
A. The California Statute Is Not a “Law of General Applicability”.....	11
B. The California Statute Interferes with “Hybrid” Rights.....	12
C. The California Statute Interferes with the Institutional Autonomy of the Church.....	17
II. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE LIMITS ON THE STATE’S POWER TO FORCE A CHURCH INSTITUTION TO SUBSIDIZE CONDUCT THAT IT BE- LIEVES IS SINFUL.....	19
A. Does the Compelling State Interest Test Apply?	19
B. Is There a Compelling State Interest?.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE LIMITS ON THE STATE’S POWER TO JUDGE WHETHER A CHURCH ENTITY IS SUFFICIENTLY RELIGIOUS TO EXER- CISE ITS RELIGION FREELY.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	14
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	12-14, 19-20, 26
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Products, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	27
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	20
<i>Combs v. Central Tex. Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	18, 28
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8, 9-12, 16-17
<i>Espinosa v. Rusk</i> , 634 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1980), aff'd, 456 U.S. 951 (1982)	27
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000)...	18
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	13, 15
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	17, 20
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	14
<i>Kissinger v. Board of Trustees</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	20
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	25, 27
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1307 (2004).....	15
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	15
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)....	24
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	17, 20
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Ind. Sch. District No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Ind. Employment Sec. Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	16
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	10, 11, 13, 16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	20
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	24
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24-28
<i>Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	20
 STATE CASES	
<i>Catholic Charities v. Serio</i> , No. 8229-02 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 25, 2003).....	3
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Super- ior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	1, 8, 16, 21, 23
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 109 Cal. Rptr. 2d 176 (Cal. App. 2001)	2
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
 STATE STATUTES	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 20-1057.08, 20-2329, 20-826 (2002).....	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1367.25 (2004).....	2, 6-7
Cal. Ins. Code § 10123.196 (2004).....	2, 6-7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-503e, § 38a-530e (2001) ..	9
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 18, § 3559 (1999).....	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-24-59.1 (1996).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 431:10A-116.6, 431:10A-116.7, 432:1-604.5 (2000)	9
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/356z.4 (2004)	9
745 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70 (2004)	9
Iowa Code § 514C.19 (2001)	9
Mass. Gen. Laws chs. 175, § 47W (2004)	9
Md. Code Ann. Ins. § 15-826 (2001)	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 24-A, §§ 2756, 2847-G, 4247 (West 2000)	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 376.1199 (Vernon 2002)	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 415:18-1, 420-A:17-c, 420-B:8gg (2001)	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 59A-22-42, 59A-46-44, 59A-23-4 (Michie 2001)	9
N.Y. Ins. Law §§ 3221 (16), 433(cc), 4322 (35) (McKinney 2000 & Supp. 2003);	
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 58-3-178, 58-50-125 (2000)	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 689A.0415 (2003)	9
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 27-18-57, 27-19-48, 27-20-43, 27-41-59 (2000)	9
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. Art. 21.52L (Vernon 2001) ..	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8 § 4099c (2000)	9
Wash. Admin. Code § 284-43-822 (2002)	9

MISCELLANEOUS

Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373, 1408-09 (1981)	18
John T. Noonan, Jr., <i>Contraception: A History of Its Treatment by the Catholic Theologians and Canonists</i> (1965)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Disentangling Symmetries: Speech, Association, Parenthood</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 641, 651-52 (2001).....	23
Oxford English Dictionary (2d Ed. 1989)	25
